WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1978

ENROLLED

Committee Substitute for

HOUSE BILL No. 1396

(By Mrs. Hartman + mr. Starcher)

PASSED _	March 13,	1978
In Effect	July 1, 1978	Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 1396

(By Mrs. HARTMAN and Mr. STARCHER)

[Passed March 13, 1978; in effect July 1, 1978.]

AN ACT to repeal section two-b, article four, chapter eighteen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended; and to amend and reenact section two-a of said article, relating to teachers' salaries, wages and other benefits; providing for the rescheduling of canceled instructional days; and establishing a state supplemental salary schedule.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two-b, article four, chapter eighteen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be repealed; and that section two-a of said article be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 4. SALARIES, WAGES, AND OTHER BENEFITS.

§18A-4-2a. State supplemental salaries.

- 1 In addition to the amount of state minimum salary received
- 2 pursuant to section two of this article, on and after the first
- 3 day of July, one thousand nine hundred seventy-eight, each
- 4 teacher shall receive as a supplement thereto the specific
- 5 additional amount prescribed in this section for such teacher's
- 6 years of experience and educational level as hereinafter set
- 7 forth. This salary supplement and the increased fixed charges
- 8 payments hereby required shall be paid outside the West Vir-
- 9 ginia public school support plan provided for in article nine-a,
- 10 chapter eighteen of the code: Provided, That commencing

26

11 with the one thousand nine hundred seventy-eight—one thou-12 sand nine hundred seventy-nine school year and, notwithstanding any other provisions of the law to the contrary, 14 no county board shall schedule more than four paid non-15 instructional days, except holidays, prior to January one of 16 each year and, when as a consequence of emergency con-17 ditions, a county board has canceled scheduled instructional 18 days, such board shall reschedule the canceled instructional $\sqrt{19}$ days upon those paid nonlinstructional days, except holidays, 20 which are available prior to the second day before the end of the employment term established by such county board: 21 2.2. Provided, however, That the employment term shall in no 23 case exceed a total of two hundred paid days, and the 24 instructional term shall be scheduled within said employment 25 term of two hundred paid days.

STATE SUPPLEMENTAL SALARY SCHEDULE

27				E	ducation	nal Lev	el			
28	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	(10)
29	Years	4th	3rd	2nd		AB		MA	MA	Doc-
30	Exp.	Class	Class	Class	AB	+15	MA	+15	+30	torate
31	0	1200	1200	1200	1200	1310	1420	1530	1640	1750
32	1	1200	1200	1200	1252	1362	1472	1582	1692	1802
33	2	1200	1200	1200	1304	1414	1524	1634	1744	1854
34	3	1200	1200	1200	1356	1466	1576	1686	1796	1906
35	4	1200	1200	1200	1408	1518	1628	1738	1848	1958
36	5	1200	1200	1200	1460	1570	1680	1790	1900	2010
37	6	1200	1200	1200	1512	1622	1732	1842	1952	2062
38	7		1200	1200	1564	1674	1784	18'94	2004	2114
39	8		1200	1200	1616	1726	1836	1946	2056	2166
40	9			1200	1668	1778	1888	1998	2108	2218
41	10			1200	1720	1830	1940	2050	2160	2270
42	11				1772	1882	1992	2102	2212	2322
43	12				1824	1934	2044	2154	2264	2374
44	13				1876	1986	2096	2206	2316	2426
45	14						2148	2258	2368	2478
46	15						2200	2310	2420	2530
47	16						2252	2362	2472	2582
48	17			*					2524	2634
49	18								2576	2686
50	19								2628	2738

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1396

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

James L. Davis
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect July 1, 1978.
Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates
The within is squared this the 35 day of

RECEIVED

MAR 23 4 07 PM '78

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

APPROVED AND SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

Date 2010, 30, 1978
Time 4:30 pm